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Summary of Project

• The Properties are located in both the NMU-4/H-A and MU-4 zones.

• The Applicant proposes to consolidate the two street-facing lots (1355 and 1359 H Street) and three alley lots (Lot

140, 144, and 136) to create one single record lot.

[2]
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Community & Agency Support

• The Office of Planning recommends approval, and the Applicant agrees to the proposed

condition regarding trash.

• DDOT has no objection.

• ANC 6A voted unanimously in support.

• CHRS supports the application.

• There are 26 letters of support in the record as of April 29th.

[3]





Background: Site Characteristics

Overview

• The property consists of five lots totaling 8,837 sq. ft.:

• The lots were historically under common ownership and were most recently used for various retail, service and

restaurant purposes. It appears there was some unrestricted access across a few if not all of the properties. While they

remain under common ownership, the proposal seeks to formally consolidate them into a single record lot, primarily to

comply with Building Code requirements (e.g., fire separation, utility connections, and openings across lot lines).

Zoning & Building Code Considerations

• Zoning-wise, the lots are already treated as one structure due to long-standing common ownership and consistent use.

• Building Code compliance requires formal lot consolidation to allow for shared infrastructure (water/sewer, fire

protection) and internal connectivity.

• The project will retain the existing façade (with minor adjustments) and involve selected demolition of non-structural

walls, enclosing parts of the currently open first floor.

o Street-facing lots: 1355 and 1359 H Street (zoned primarily NMU-4/H-A, with a portion of 1359 zoned MU-4)

o Alley lots: 1355 Rear H Street, 1357 H Street, and 1361 Linden Court (zoned MU-4)

[5]



Proposed Use

Use

• The development is envisioned as a small urban commercial center, or mall, potentially featuring:

• All uses except the fast-casual stalls are by-right in the zoning district.

Alcohol & Operations

• Each individual tenant seeking to serve alcohol must go through the ABRA licensing process, including review by the

ANC (settlement agreement).

• Hours of operation will vary by use (e.g., fitness open at 6AM, cafes closing at 5 PM, bars opening at 5 PM).

• Multiple trash rooms; applicant agrees to trash condition proposed by the Office of Planning related to the fast-food

uses. Daily trash pickups to occur.

• Loading will occur on the alley based on discussions with DDOT. Unusually large alley of 30 ft. in width.

o Coffee/bakery

o A bar/restaurant

o Smaller spaces (approx. 400 SF each) for local food vendors and retail businesses (some of which require

fast-food use relief)

o A 3,700 SF roof deck that will be used for outdoor seating for the plaza tenants, as well as events.



Special Exception Relief: Rear Yard and “Fast-Food”

Special Exception for Rear Yard- for the upper

portion at the rear.
There is currently no rear yard. The proposal is not to expand the

building closer to the alley. Rear yard is measured from the centerline

of the 30 ft. alley for the first 20 feet in height, requiring zero setback

from the property line for the first 20 feet. Anything above that

requires rear yard relief when the lots are combined (alley lots

become rear facing through combination). Additionally, the Applicant

plans to raise a portion of the rear wall, increasing the non-conformity

beyond the 20-foot height measured from the alley shown in red.

(Reviewed under G-207.14.).

“Fast Casual” is “Fast Food”--only allowed by

special exception.
MU-4 and NMU-4/H-A zones have different use sections, seeking

relief under the respective sections for each zone (U-513.1(e) and H-

600.7.1(e)(2)) which have identical requirements for relief.

[7]







Subj. Property

1355 H St., NE
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DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA GOVERNMENT
OFFICE OF THE SURVEYOR

Washington, D.C.,  October 17, 2024

Plat for Building Permit of :

Furnished to:    DAVID  C.  LANDSMAN

    Surveyor, D.C.

Receipt No.       25-00425

SR-25-00425(2024)

Scale:   1 inch =  30 feet

Recorded  in  Book   39  Page  54 (Lot 136)

I hereby certify that on this plat on which the Office of the Surveyor
has drawn the dimensions of this lot, I have accurately and
completely depicted and labeled the following:
1) all existing buildings and improvements - including parking
spaces, covered porches, decks and  retaining walls over four feet
above grade, and any existing face-on-line or party wall labeled as
such,  well as projections and improvements in public space - with
complete and accurate dimensions;
2) all proposed demolition or raze of existing buildings duly labeled
as such; all proposed buildings  and improvements - including
parking spaces, covered porches, decks and retaining walls over four
feet above grade, any existing face-on-line or party wall labeled as
such, as well as projections and improvements in public space and
the improvements used to satisfy pervious surface or green area ratio
requirements - with complete and accurate dimensions, in
conformity with the plans submitted  with building permit
application _________________________; and
3) any existing chimney or vent on an adjacent property that is
located within 10 feet of this lot.
I also hereby certify that:
1) my depiction on this plat, as detailed above, is accurate and
complete as of the date of my signature  hereon;
2) there is no elevation change exceeding ten feet measured between
lot lines; or if so, this elevation  change is depicted on a site plan
submitted with the plans for this permit application;
3) I have/have not (circle one) filed a subdivision application with
the Office of the Surveyor;
4) I have/have not (circle one) filed a subdivision application with
the Office of Tax & Revenue; and
5) if there are changes to the lot and its boundaries as shown on this
plat, or to the proposed construction and plans as shown on this plat,
that I shall obtain an updated plat from the Office of the  Surveyor
on which I will depict all existing and proposed construction and
which I will then submit to the Office of the Zoning Administrator
for review and approval prior to permit issuance.
The Office of the Zoning Administrator will only accept a Building
Plat issued by the Office of the Surveyor within the two years prior
to the date DCRA accepts a Building Permit Application as
complete.
I acknowledge that any inaccuracy or errors in my depiction on this
plat will subject any permit or  certificate of occupancy issued in
reliance on this plat to enforcement, including revocation under
Sections 105.6(1) and 110.5.2 of the Building Code (Title 12A of the
DCMR) as well as prosecution and penalties under Section 404 of
D.C. Law 4-164 (D.C. Official Code §22-2405).

Signature: ____________________________________________
Date: ____________________
Printed Name: _______________________________   Relationship
to Lot Owner:_______________
If a registered design professional, provide license number
_____________ and include stamp below.

“I hereby certify that the dimensions and configuration
of the lot(s) hereon depicted are consistent with the
records of the Office of the Surveyor unless otherwise
noted, but may not reflect actual field measurements.
The dimensions and configuration of A&T lots are
provided by the Office of Tax and Revenue and may not
necessarily agree with the deed description(s).”

SR-25-00425(2024)

SQUARE  1027

SQUARE  1027   LOTS 136,139,140,144 & 163

Drawn by:   A.S. 

SHEET 1 OF 2 SHEET 2 OF 2

Book  144  Page  161 (Lots 139 -140)
Book  59  Page  35 (Lot 144)
Book  207  Page 7 (Lot 163)

DA

VID
C. LANDSMAN AI

BMULOCFOTCIRTSID

LIVIC

PE906954

PR
O

FESSIONAL ENGIN
EE

R

David C. Landsman

PE906954

October 20, 2024

Agent/Engineer

Notes:

1. All proposed demolition or raze of existing buildings is omitted for
clarity, refer to Sheet CIV100 and CIV101 for additional details.

2. Existing chimneys and/or vents on adjacent properties within 10
feet of the subject property are not shown. Not applicable to
project scope or reviews, and/or these locations are inaccessible.

3. Existing conditions shown hereon are based upon a survey
completed in September, 2024.

Board of Zoning Adjustment
District of Columbia
CASE NO.21254
EXHIBIT NO.2



UP

UP

DN

UP

UP

DN

UP

DN

DN

8

7

6

5

4

3

2

1

DN

UP

UP

DN

A101-A

3

A101-A 1

A101-A

2

69' - 9 1/2"

31
' -

 7
 1

/2
"

16
' -

 1
1 

1/
2"

6'
 - 

6"

16' - 11 1/2" 16' - 2" 21' - 1 1/2"

15
' -

 9
 1

/4
"

15
' -

 1
 3

/4
"

6'
 - 

10
"

8'
 - 

2 
1/

2"
13

' -
 6

"
33

' -
 1

0"

23' - 6" 25' - 11" 7' - 5"

3' - 8"
7' - 9 1/2"

LANDLORD STORAGE

COOLER

COOLER

COOLER

45' - 2 1/4"

45' - 8"

44' - 11"
45' - 5 3/4"

43' - 9"

45' - 8"

45' - 2 3/4"

43' - 10 3/4"

43' - 9"

43' - 6"

44' - 0"

42' - 2 1/2"

42' - 2"

46' - 9 3/4"

43' - 6"

UP

42' - 2"

11' - 2"

DOWN

DOWN

42' - 6"

6'
 - 

8 
1/

2"
29

' -
 4

"

UP

COOLER

16' - 10"

7' - 8" 8' - 8"

9'
 - 

6"

6'
 - 

9"
4'

 - 
10

"

10
' -

 6
 1

/2
"

11
' -

 7
"

14' - 5" 4' - 7 1/2"

5'
 - 

6 
1/

2"
4'

 - 
1"

26
' -

 4
"

11' - 4 1/2" 5' - 11 1/2" 6' - 1"

26
' -

 8
"

13
' -

 1
0"

6'
 - 

2"
7'

 - 
6 

1/
2"

45' - 8"

DISC

GM 

EP & EM EM

EP

TREE

TREE

WH

UP

1/8" / 12"

TREE

ALLEY

H
V

A
C

UP

EM

EP
GM GM GM GM

EP
EM
DISC
EM

2X EM
(BELOW)

EM

UP

11' - 2"

47
' -

 4
"

UP

43' - 3"

43' - 3"

46' - 9 3/4"

45' - 5"

42' - 5"

43' - 8"

43' - 3"

42' - 0"

41' - 8 1/2"

5'
 - 

2 
1/

2"
3'

 - 
2"

28
' -

 5
 1

/2
"

6' - 0 1/2" 3' - 2"

1' - 3"

3' - 2"

1' - 6"

2'
 - 

0 
1/

2"

3'
 - 

0"
3'

 - 
3"

3'
 - 

0"

5' - 7" 4' - 0"

23' - 3 1/2"

4' - 3" 4' - 8" 4' - 3"

14
5'

 - 
10

"

41' - 6 1/2"

3' - 5"
3' - 4 1/4"

3' - 0"

3' - 4"

3' - 5 3/4"

3' - 7 1/4"

3'
 - 

8 
1/

2"
3'

 - 
7 

1/
4"

3' - 4"

-6' - 10"

-6' - 10"

13' - 7 1/2"

30
' -

 9
 1

/2
"

(STAIRS BLOCKED
BY FLOOR ABOVE)

US
HVAC

WH

0' - 0"

A101-A

3

A101-A 1

A101-A

2

UPPER PATIO

ROOF

ROOF

DUCT 
SHAFT

2'
 - 

0"

2' - 8"

AC

56' - 8 1/4" 55' - 7 1/4"

57' - 9 1/4"

22' - 2 3/4"

17
' -

 5
 1

/4
"

16
' -

 1
0"

18
' -

 8
 3

/4
"

53
' -

 0
"

6' - 1 3/4" 4' - 4" 11' - 9"

DOWN

DOWN

15' - 9 1/4"

7'
 - 

3"

19' - 5 1/2" 47' - 5 1/4"

DOWN

DOWN
DOWN

DOWN

DOWN

DOWN

14' - 10" 16' - 5 1/2" 21' - 4 1/4"

12
' -

 5
"

30
' -

 0
"

4' - 6 1/2"

10' - 8 1/2" 11' - 0 1/2" 27' - 2 1/4"

10
' -

 9
 1

/2
"

5'
 - 

5"

20
' -

 6
"

5' - 3 1/2"

16' - 0 1/2" 10' - 3 1/2" 3' - 9" 7' - 3 3/4"

36
' -

 7
 1

/2
"

37
' -

 7
"

HVAC

56' - 0"

56' - 3 3/4"

56' - 3 3/4"

55' - 3 1/4"

55' - 3 1/4"

56' - 8 1/4"

EM - ELECTRIC METER
EP - ELECTRIC PANEL 
DISC - ELECTRICAL DISCONNECT 
AFF -  ABOVE FINISHED FLOOR 
GM - GAS METER 
WH - WATER HEATER 
DF - DRINKING FOUNTAIN 
US - UTILITY SINK 

SCALE (@ A1)

CHECKED BY

TITLE

PROJECT NUMBER

CLIENT

DRAWING NUMBER REV

DRAWN BY DATE

STATUS PURPOSE OF ISSUE

CODEADDRESS

SEAL

As indicated

05
-0

2-
20

25
 1

6:
22

:3
3

EXISTING PLANS

42-001

1355-1359 H ST NE, LLC

JJ RIVERS

A101

VEE 05/02/2025

PERMIT

H ST FOOD HALL
1355-1359 H ST NE

WASHINGTON, DC 20002

1/8" = 1'-0"

EXISTING _ 1ST FLOOR
2 1/8" = 1'-0"

EXISTING _2ND  FLOOR
31/8" = 1'-0"

EXISTING_ BASEMENT
1

Rev Description Date

Board of Zoning Adjustment
District of Columbia 

CASE NO.21254 
EXHIBIT NO.33B



FIRST FLOOR

44' - 11"

SECOND FLOOR

55' - 11 3/4"

ROOF

65' - 6"

EXPOSED BRICK, 
PAINTED WHITE

EXPOSED BRICK, 
PAINTED GREY

WOODEN PANEL,
PAINTED RED 

WOODEN PANEL

24
' -

 3
 1

/4
"

24
' -

 1
1 

1/
4"

ADJACENT BUILDING,
NOT IN SCOPE AND 
TO BE PROTECTED

ADJACENT BUILDING,
NOT IN SCOPE AND 
TO BE PROTECTED

27
' -

 3
"

26
' -

 0
"

PAINTED GREY 

23
' -

 7
 1

/2
"

FIRST FLOOR

44' - 11"

SECOND FLOOR

55' - 11 3/4"

ROOF

65' - 6"

13
' -

 4
 1

/4
"

21
' -

 6
"

25
' -

 5
 1

/4
"

EXPOSED BRICK

WOODEN PANEL
(VERTICAL)

FIRST FLOOR

44' - 11"

SECOND FLOOR

55' - 11 3/4"

ROOF

65' - 6"

WOODEN PANEL
(HORIZONTAL)

EXPOSED BRICK 

EXPOSED BRICK, 
PAINTED YELLOW

WOODEN PANEL
(HORIZONTAL)

22
' -

 0
"

WOODEN PANEL
(VERTICAL)

EXPOSED BRICK 
PAINTED WHITE

EXPOSED BRICK
PAINTED YELLOW

ADJACENT BUILDING,
NOT IN SCOPE AND 
TO BE PROTECTED

SCALE (@ A1)

CHECKED BY

TITLE

PROJECT NUMBER

CLIENT

SEAL

DRAWING NUMBER REV

DRAWN BY DATE

STATUS PURPOSE OF ISSUE

ADDRESS

1/8" = 1'-0"

05
-0

2-
20

25
 1

6:
22

:3
4

EXISTING PHOTOS &
ELEVATIONS

42-001

H ST FOOD HALL
1355-1359 H ST NE

WASHINGTON, DC 20002

1355-1359 H ST NE, LLC

JJ RIVERS

A101-A

VEE 05/02/2025

PERMIT

1/8" = 1'-0"

EXISTING NORTH ELEVATION - H STREET,  N.E.
3

1/8" = 1'-0"

EXISTING EAST  ELEVATION - PUBLIC ALLEY
1

1/8" = 1'-0"

EXISTING SOUTH  ELEVATION - PUBLIC ALLEY
2

VIEW FROM H STREET , N.E.

VIEW FROM PUBLIC ALLEY 

VIEW FROM PUBLIC ALLEY 

Rev Description Date



UP

DN

DN

DN

UP

DN

DN

DN

DN

DN

UP

3' - 8" 10' - 0 1/2"

STORAGE

WATER

34' - 10 3/4"

38' - 1"

11
' -

 7
 1

/4
"

13
' -

 2
"

12
' -

 0
"

ELEC

STORAGE

26
' -

 3
 3

/4
"

64
' -

 1
"

15' - 8 1/2"

38' - 1"

38' - 1"

A

A06

A

A

1

A103-B

2

A103-B

34
' -

 1
0"

73' - 4"

11' - 0 1/2" 27' - 3"

EVENT DECK

55' - 3 1/4"

56' - 3 3/4"

56' - 0"56' - 8 1/4"

T12
201

T13
205

RR
206

46
' -

 2
 1

/4
"

18' - 10 1/4"

14
5'

 - 
4 

1/
2"

39
' -

 5
 1

/2
"

70
' -

 6
"

18' - 10 1/4" 11' - 9 3/4"

56
' -

 2
 1

/2
"

17' - 3 3/4"

89
' -

 9
 1

/2
"

52' - 7 3/4"

A103-A

3

A103-A 1

A103-A

2

02

3' - 5"

14
' -

 3
 1

/4
"

9'
 - 

9 
1/

4"
10

' -
 4

 3
/4

"

6'
 - 

0"

A

T03

T08

A

A

4' - 1"

BAR
209

RR
208

5' - 11"

0' - 5"

3' - 6"

0' - 5"

3' - 6"

5'
 - 

9"

RR
203

BAR
204
56' - 0"

A

A

H

H

A

5' - 6"

20' - 2 1/2"

4'
 - 

2"

1' - 0"

14' - 2 1/4"

6'
 - 

3"

A07

A07 A07

A

A

A

STAIR 2

ELEVATOR

03

1

A103-B

2

A103-B

21' - 6 1/2"

3'
 - 

2 
1/

2"

29
' -

 1
1"

28
' -

 2
 1

/2
"

33
' -

 2
"

13
' -

 4
"

13
' -

 1
 1

/4
"

14
' -

 1
0"

15' - 2" 16' - 2" 21' - 1 1/2"

14
' -

 1
0"

31
' -

 9
"

38
' -

 0
 1

/2
"

PATIO
122

43' - 6"

43' - 6"

43' - 6"

43' - 6"

43' - 6"

43' - 6"

43' - 6"

43' - 6"

17' - 5 1/4"

44' - 11"

T1
101

T2
102

T3
107

T4
108

T5
109

T6
110

T8
115

T9
116

T10
117

8'
 - 

0"
4'

 - 
0"

43' - 6"

43' - 6"

RR
120

43' - 6"

45' - 8"

45' - 8"

45' - 8"

44' - 11"

7
/8

" 
/ 
1
2
"

3
/8

" 
/ 
1
2
"

44' - 11"

43' - 6"

44' - 5 1/4"

5
/8

" 
/ 
1
2
"

73' - 3 1/2"

43' - 11 3/4"

45' - 5"

43' - 10 3/4"

46' - 9 3/4"

46' - 9 3/4"

45' - 5 3/4"

A

A

A

A

T06

A

T03

T08

T08

T08

T01

T08

78
' -

 2
 1

/2
"

14
4'

 - 
11

 3
/4

"
4'

 - 
1"

16' - 8 1/2"

ALLEY

42' - 0"

53' - 7"

A103-A

3

A103-A 1

A103-A

2

14
' -

 1
0"

14
' -

 1
0"

14
' -

 5
 1

/4
"

01

R
A

M
P

R
A

M
P

41' - 6"

DN

A07

27' - 5" 5' - 11"5' - 11" 8' - 0"

3'
 - 

0"
3'

 - 
0"

5'
 - 

0"

T11
118

43' - 6"

5' - 0"

5'
 - 

6"

5' - 6"

3' - 5"

43' - 10 3/4"

4'
 - 

3"

4' - 2 1/2"

46' - 9 3/4"

6' - 9 3/4"6' - 4 1/4"

1' - 6"
3' - 0"

9'
 - 

2 
1/

2"

3' - 4"

0'
 - 

11
"

3'
 - 

4"

3' - 7"

S
T

O
R

A
G

E

10
3

T08

ELEVATOR

T7
112

1' - 0"

6'
 - 

5 
1/

4"

RR
104

RR
105

ADA
119

RR
121

22' - 0 1/2"

TRASH

43' - 6" T06

T06

13
' -

 1
1 

1/
2"

55
' -

 1
1 

1/
2"

14' - 4" 8' - 3"

7'
 - 

6"

STAIR 2
113

13
' -

 1
 1

/4
"

A

H

A

H

A

3'
 - 

0"
5'

 - 
6"

106

TRASH
111 TRASH

114

7' - 0"

SHEET NOTES

01  REPAIR AND REPLACE STOREFRONT WALL SYSTEM

02  INFILL EXISTING MECHANICAL SHAFT

03  REFER TO STRUCTRAL DRAWINGS FOR BEAM LOCATION AND 
DIMENSION OF POSSIBLE WALL OPENING 

GENERAL NOTES:

1.  PROVIDE BLOCKING IN ALL PARTITIONS TO ACCOMMODATE
     MILLWORK AND FURNITURE INSTALLATIONS & OTHER WALL & CEILING
     HUNG ELEMENTS AS REQUIRED..

2.  AT ALL EXISTING PARTITIONS TO REMAIN: PATCH & REPAIR PARTITION
     AS REQUIRED. PREPARE SURFACE TO RECIEVE NEW FINISH.

3.  PROVIDE MOISTURE AND MOLD RESISTANT TYPE GYP. BD. AT ALL WET
     AREAS AND LOCATIONS WHERE REQUIRED BY PROJECT MANUAL.

4.  FIRESAFE ALL FLOOR OPENINGS TO MEET PROPER FIRE RATING AT
     STRUCTURAL FLOORS. MAINTAIN FIRE RATING WHERE PENETRATIONS
     OCCUR AT RATED ASSEMBLIES.

5.  INFIL SLAB AND RESTORE FIRE RATING WHERE EXISTING PLUMBING
     RISERS ARE BEING RELOCATED.

6.  DO NOT SCALE DRAWINGS. WRITTEN DIMENSIONS GOVERN. IN CASE
     OF CONFLICT, NOTIFY ARCHITECT FOR WRITTEN CLARIFICATION
     PRIOR TO PROCEEDING WITH CONSTRUCTION.

7.  MAINTAIN 4" CLEARANCE BETWEEN EDGE OF DOOR FRAME &
     INTERSECTING PARTITION, U.N.O.

8.  DIMENSIONS AND ALIGNMENTS ARE FROM FACE OF FINISH TO FACE
     OF FINISH, U.N.O.

9.  PROVIDE FURRING AS NECESSARY TO ACHIEVE ALIGNMENTS SHOWN.

10 CONTRACTOR TO PROPOSE COMPARABLE STOREFRONT SYSTEM FOR 
       REVIEW

11  CONTRACTOR TO PROVIDE APPROPRIATE ADA CLEARNACES FOR 
LAVATORIES IN ADA STALL OR BATHROOM
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GENERAL NOTES:

1.  PROVIDE BLOCKING IN ALL PARTITIONS TO ACCOMMODATE
     MILLWORK AND FURNITURE INSTALLATIONS & OTHER WALL & CEILING
     HUNG ELEMENTS AS REQUIRED..

2.  AT ALL EXISTING PARTITIONS TO REMAIN: PATCH & REPAIR PARTITION
     AS REQUIRED. PREPARE SURFACE TO RECIEVE NEW FINISH.

3.  PROVIDE MOISTURE AND MOLD RESISTANT TYPE GYP. BD. AT ALL WET
     AREAS AND LOCATIONS WHERE REQUIRED BY PROJECT MANUAL.

4.  FIRESAFE ALL FLOOR OPENINGS TO MEET PROPER FIRE RATING AT
     STRUCTURAL FLOORS. MAINTAIN FIRE RATING WHERE PENETRATIONS
     OCCUR AT RATED ASSEMBLIES.

5.  INFIL SLAB AND RESTORE FIRE RATING WHERE EXISTING PLUMBING
     RISERS ARE BEING RELOCATED.

6.  DO NOT SCALE DRAWINGS. WRITTEN DIMENSIONS GOVERN. IN CASE
     OF CONFLICT, NOTIFY ARCHITECT FOR WRITTEN CLARIFICATION
     PRIOR TO PROCEEDING WITH CONSTRUCTION.

7.  MAINTAIN 4" CLEARANCE BETWEEN EDGE OF DOOR FRAME &
     INTERSECTING PARTITION, U.N.O.

8.  DIMENSIONS AND ALIGNMENTS ARE FROM FACE OF FINISH TO FACE
     OF FINISH, U.N.O.

9.  PROVIDE FURRING AS NECESSARY TO ACHIEVE ALIGNMENTS SHOWN.

10 CONTRACTOR TO PROPOSE COMPARABLE STOREFRONT SYSTEM FOR 
       REVIEW

11  CONTRACTOR TO PROVIDE APPROPRIATE ADA CLEARNACES FOR 
LAVATORIES IN ADA STALL OR BATHROOM

SHEET NOTES

01   NEW BRICK WALL TO MATCH EXISTING WITH NEW OPERABLE ENTRY
       GATE.

02   REPAIR AND REPLACE STOREFRONT WALL SYSTEM TO REFILL     
       DEMOLISHED PORTIONS. REFER TO STRUCTURAL FOR ANY BRACING  
       AS REQUIRED.
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SHEET NOTES

01  REPAIR AND REPLACE STOREFRONT WALL SYSTEM

02  INFILL EXISTING MECHANICAL SHAFT

03  REFER TO STRUCTRAL DRAWINGS FOR BEAM LOCATION AND 
DIMENSION OF POSSIBLE WALL OPENING 

GENERAL NOTES:

1.  PROVIDE BLOCKING IN ALL PARTITIONS TO ACCOMMODATE
     MILLWORK AND FURNITURE INSTALLATIONS & OTHER WALL & CEILING
     HUNG ELEMENTS AS REQUIRED..

2.  AT ALL EXISTING PARTITIONS TO REMAIN: PATCH & REPAIR PARTITION
     AS REQUIRED. PREPARE SURFACE TO RECIEVE NEW FINISH.

3.  PROVIDE MOISTURE AND MOLD RESISTANT TYPE GYP. BD. AT ALL WET
     AREAS AND LOCATIONS WHERE REQUIRED BY PROJECT MANUAL.

4.  FIRESAFE ALL FLOOR OPENINGS TO MEET PROPER FIRE RATING AT
     STRUCTURAL FLOORS. MAINTAIN FIRE RATING WHERE PENETRATIONS
     OCCUR AT RATED ASSEMBLIES.

5.  INFIL SLAB AND RESTORE FIRE RATING WHERE EXISTING PLUMBING
     RISERS ARE BEING RELOCATED.

6.  DO NOT SCALE DRAWINGS. WRITTEN DIMENSIONS GOVERN. IN CASE
     OF CONFLICT, NOTIFY ARCHITECT FOR WRITTEN CLARIFICATION
     PRIOR TO PROCEEDING WITH CONSTRUCTION.

7.  MAINTAIN 4" CLEARANCE BETWEEN EDGE OF DOOR FRAME &
     INTERSECTING PARTITION, U.N.O.

8.  DIMENSIONS AND ALIGNMENTS ARE FROM FACE OF FINISH TO FACE
     OF FINISH, U.N.O.

9.  PROVIDE FURRING AS NECESSARY TO ACHIEVE ALIGNMENTS SHOWN.

10 CONTRACTOR TO PROPOSE COMPARABLE STOREFRONT SYSTEM FOR 
       REVIEW

11  CONTRACTOR TO PROVIDE APPROPRIATE ADA CLEARNACES FOR 
LAVATORIES IN ADA STALL OR BATHROOM
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General Special Exception Criteria

The uses are primarily by-right uses, but for the ‘fast-food’ uses, which are going to be fast-casual,

prepared food, or small concept restaurant and not traditional ‘fast-food’. Based on the existing

improvements, it appears that despite the separate lots and structures, there was unrestricted access

between the 1355 H Street property and at least two of the alley lots. So, the proposal is effectively

continuing the unrestricted access, albeit under proper code review and licensing by combining the

lots formally, making the building safer and protecting it from the elements. Given that the other

adjacent properties are commercial uses and there is no envelope expansion resulting from this

redevelopment, the proposal will not tend to adversely affect the use of neighboring properties.

[26]



[3]

Specific Criteria of G-207
Rear Yard

Proposed

(a) No apartment window shall be located within 40 ft. directly in

front of another building;

No residential (apartment) use is proposed.

(b) No office window shall be located within 30 ft. directly in front

of another office window, nor 18 ft. in front of a blank wall;

No office use is proposed.

(c) In buildings that are not parallel to the adjacent buildings, the

angle of sight lines and the distance of penetration of sight lines

into habitable rooms shall be considered in determining distances

between windows and appropriate yards;

N/A.

(d) Provision shall be included for service functions, including

parking and loading access and adequate loading areas; and

The proposed project will not eliminate or reduce any existing

functional space on the site. The requested relief pertains only

to a small portion of the building above 20 feet at the rear, and

whether that area is set back or not has no effect on service

functions such as parking, loading, or trash. Both the by-right

and proposed scenarios offer identical space and access

for these operations. The property will continue to have

access from both H Street and the alley for loading, with the 30-

foot-wide alley serving as the preferred loading area, as it likely

has in the past. Trash will be stored internally, and tenants are

expected to coordinate daily pick-up. Additionally, the increase

in FAR results from enclosing existing, previously uncovered

ground-floor space, rather than adding new bulk to the

structure.



[3]

Specific Criteria of U-513.1(e) & H-6007.1(e)(2)

Fast Food

Proposed

(1) If the use is a single tenant in a detached building…. NA

(2) Any refuse dumpster used by the establishment shall be

housed in a 3-sided enclosure equal in height to the dumpster or

6 ft. high, whichever is greater. The entrance to the enclosure

shall include an opaque gate. The entrance shall not face or be

within 10 ft. of a R, RF, or RA zone;

Trash shall be stored internally in a storage rooms at the rear of

the building, adjacent to the alley. Per the condition proposed by

OP and agreed to by the Applicant: All trash for tenants that

have obtained a Certificate of Occupancy for fast-food shall be

stored in indoor trash rooms within the main building envelope,

such as those shown on Sheet A103 of Exhibit 33B, until such

time as the trash is removed from the premises by a garbage

contractor. No dumpsters or other trash or recycling containers

serving the fast-food uses shall be kept in public space. Exterior

doors to any trash rooms shall be kept closed except when in

use by tenants depositing trash or by the contractor removing

trash.

(3) The use shall not include a drive-through; The use does not include a drive-through.

(4) The use shall be designed and operated so as not to become

objectionable to neighboring properties because of noise,

sounds, odors, lights, hours of operation, or other conditions;

The requested relief is limited to only a handful of tenant stalls,

not the entire building. Further, there is no increase in

commercial use space and the use is located in a commercial

area with similar uses, and for this among other reasons, is not

designed and will not be operated so as not to become

objectionable to neighboring properties. Next-door neighbors are

both supportive. Any alcohol service will go through the ABRA

process.
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Specific Criteria of U-513.1(e) & H-6007.1(e)(2)

Fast Food

Proposed

(5) The use shall provide sufficient off-street parking, but not less

than that required by Subtitle C, Chapter 7 to accommodate the

needs of patrons and employees;

The area is a Walker’s Paradise and there is ample public

transportation. Parking is not required and the previous uses on

site are the same as what is being proposed (eating/drinking,

retail, and service).

(6) The use shall be located and designed so as to create no

dangerous or otherwise objectionable traffic conditions; and

As there will be no on-site parking, the use shall not create any

dangerous traffic conditions. Further, the Streetcar line has a

stop directly in front of the building and it is in a main corridor in

the area, adjacent to other commercial shops. Accordingly, the

use shall not create any objectionable traffic conditions. Further,

the proposal consists of the same types of commercial uses that

have historically been at this location, and the Applicant is not

proposing any expansion of the uses.

(7) The Board of Zoning Adjustment may impose conditions

pertaining to design, screening, lighting, soundproofing, off-street

parking spaces, signs, method and hours of trash collection, or

any other matter necessary to protect adjacent or nearby

property.

The Applicant will comply with additional conditions. It will note

that each individual tenant seeking to serve alcohol will have to

go through the ABRA process, allowing ample review of each

proposed use by the community in addition to the Board of

Zoning Adjustment review. This was echoed and understood by

the ANC.



Rendering of spaces- get from team 

on Monday

Questions?
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